
The Center for Civic Education administers the We the People program nationally through

a network of coordinators in 50 states, 435 congressional districts, the District of

Columbia, American Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands,

the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands. These coordinators

work with their members of Congress, business and community leaders, and local

educators to contribute to the success of the program.

� Contact their state coordinator (see following pages) or the Center for Civic

Education to involve their students in the We the People program

� Work with their congressional district coordinator to include community leaders and

members of Congress as judges, speakers, and presenters at the simulated hearings

� Participate in professional development opportunities including summer

institutes, seminars, and academies

� Sign and present award certificates, speak or serve as judges at simulated hearings,

and welcome students from their state to the National Finals in Washington, D.C.

� Discuss constitutional issues with students in their classrooms and speak at

teacher professional development institutes, conferences, and seminars

� Support efforts of district and state coordinators in all aspects of program implementation

� Volunteer time and expertise by serving on advisory committees, providing

leadership support, and serving as competition judges

� Provide financial support to help purchase program materials, underwrite local and

statewide competitions, and send winning classes to state and national competitions

TEACHERS AND EDUCATORS

MEMBERS OF CONGRESS

COMMUNITY, BUSINESS, AND

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

Get Involved
ALABAMA Kerri Williamson
Alabama Center for Law
and Civic Education
205-726-2433
Kwilliamson@aclce.org

ALASKA Maida Buckley
We the People, Alaska
907-479-2677
ffmb1@uaf.edu

ARIZONA Hayley Ivins
Arizona Foundation for Legal
Services & Education
602-773-3432
hayley.ivins@azflse.org

ARKANSAS Jeff Whittingham
University of Central Arkansas
501-450-5445
jeffw@uca.edu

CALIFORNIA David Richmond
We the People, California
661-871-5636
cawtp35@yahoo.com

COLORADO Jackie Johnson
Center for Education
in Law and Democracy
303-321-3411
johnson@lawanddemocracy.org

CONNECTICUT James Schmidt
Civics First, Inc.
860-509-6184
cclce@mindspring.com

DELAWARE Chris Kenton
Lake Forest School District
302-284-5810
cekenton@lf.k12.de.us

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Justin Rydstrom
Center for Civic Education
202-861-8800
rydstrom@civiced.org

FLORIDA Annette Boyd Pitts
Florida Law Related Education
Association, Inc
850-386-8223
ABPflreaED@aol.com

GEORGIA Laura McCarty
Georgia Humanities Council
404-523-6220
ltmc@georgiahumanities.org

HAWAII Sandra Cashman
We the People, Hawaii
808-638-7683
cashmans001@hawaii.rr.com

IDAHO Troy Hamilton
We the People, Idaho
208-536-2100
trocyhamilton@hotmail.com

ILLINOIS Patton Feichter
North Park University
847-228-7718
pfeichter@comcast.net

INDIANA Charles Dunlap
Indiana Bar Foundation
800-279-8772
cdunlap@inbf.org

IOWA Lois Crowley
We the People, Iowa
319-337-9929
locrowley@mchsi.com

KANSAS Sue Boldra
We the People, Kansas
785-625-2250
sboldra@fhsu.edu

KENTUCKY Deborah Williamson
Administrative Office of the Courts
502-573-2350
deborahwilliamson@kycourts.net

LOUISIANA Peggy Cotogno
Louisiana Center for Law &
Civic Education
504-619-0134
peggy.cotogno@lsba.org

MAINE Glenn Nerbak
We the People, Maine
207-767-2875
nerbak@mac.com

MARYLAND Marcie Taylor-Thoma
Maryland State Department
of Education
410-765-0519
mthoma@msde.state.md.us

MASSACHUSETTS Roger Desrosiers
Boston University
508-865-2631
wtpmass@bu.edu

MICHIGAN Jim Troost
Michigan Center for Civic Education
248-209-2349
jim.troost@oakland.k12.mi.us

MINNESOTA Jennifer Bloom
Learning Law and Democracy
Foundation
651-772-4276
jbloom@civicallyspeaking.org

MISSISSIPPI Ellen Foster
University of Mississippi
662-915-3760
ejfoster@olemiss.edu

MISSOURI Millie Aulbur
The Missouri Bar Center
573-638-2250
milliea@mobar.org

MONTANA Richard Hildner
We the People, Montana
406-862-2831
sdaniell@cyberport.net

NEBRASKA To be determined
Nebraska State Bar Foundation
402-475-1042

NEVADA Kathleen Dickinson
State Bar of Nevada
702-382-2200
kathleend@nvbar.org

NEW HAMPSHIRE Robin Knippers
New Hampshire Bar Association
603-224-6942
reknippers@nhbar.org

NEW JERSEY Arlene Gardner
New Jersey Center for Law Related
Education
732-445-3413
agardner@njclre.rutgers.edu

NEW MEXICO Dora Marroquin
Center for Democracy
and Civic Education
505-822-3716
dora@cdce.org

NEW YORK Eileen Gerrish
New York State Bar Association
518-486-1748
egerrish@nysba.org

NORTH CAROLINA Diane Wright
North Carolina Bar Association
919-657-1588
dwright@ncbar.org

NORTH DAKOTA Donna Pearson
University of North Dakota
701-777-2861
donna.pearson@und.edu

OHIO Tim Kalgreen
Ohio Center for Law Related Education
614-485-3510
tKalgreen@oclre.org

OKLAHOMA Jane McConnell
Oklahoma Bar Association
405-416-7024
janem@okbar.org

OREGON Marilyn Cover
Classroom Law Project
503-224-4424
marilyncover@classroomlaw.org

PENNSYLVANIA Jason Raia
Freedoms Foundation at Valley Forge
610-933-8825
jraia@ffvf.org

RHODE ISLAND Michael Trofi
We the People, Rhode Island
401-823-1680
mtrofi@westwarwickpublicschools.com

SOUTH CAROLINA Donald Lanier
South Carolina Bar–LRE Division
803-252-5139
donald.lanier@scbar.org

SOUTH DAKOTA Stephanie Horsley
South Dakota Humanities Council
605-688-6113
stephanie.horsley@sdstate.edu

TENNESSEE Janis Kyser
Tennessee Center for Civic
Learning and Engagement
423-593-1444
jkyser@clevelandschools.org

TEXAS Jan Miller
State Bar of Texas
800-204-2222 x 1821
jmiller@texasbar.com

UTAH Kathy Dryer
Utah Law-Related Education Project
801-322-1802
lrekathy@icw.com

VERMONT Kevin Ryan
Vermont Bar Association
802-223-2020
kryan@vtbar.org

VIRGINIA Kelly Carmichael
Center for the Constitution:
James Madison's Montpelier
540-672-2728
kcarmichael@montpelier.org

WASHINGTON Kathy Hand
Civic Education Washington State
206-248-3463
kathyhand@comcast.net

WEST VIRGINIA Rebecca Tinder
Bowles Rice McDavid Graff + Love
304-347-2132
rtinder@bowlesrice.com

WISCONSIN Marsha Varvil-Weld
State Bar of Wisconsin
608-250-6191
mvarvil-weld@wisbar.org

WYOMING Matt Strannigan
We the People, Wyoming
307-771-2680
mstrannigan@hotmail.com

TERRITORY COORDINATORS

AMERICAN SAMOA Contact the Center

GUAM Contact the Center

COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN
MARIANA ISLANDS

Tim Thornburgh
CNMI Public School System
670-237-3065
thornburght@pss.cnmi.mp

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
Contact the Center

VIRGIN ISLANDS Contact the Center

State Coordinators

American Association of School Administrators
American Federation of Teachers
American Lawyers Auxiliary
Association for Supervision and Curriculum Development
Consortium of Small School Districts, Inc.
Council for American Private Education
Council for Chief State School Officers
Council of the Great City Schools
Federal Bar Association
General Federation of Women’s Clubs

Mexican American Legal Defense and Education Fund
National Association for the Advancement of Colored People
National Association of Attorneys General
National Association of Counties
National Association of Elementary School Principals
National Association of Secondary School Principals
National Association Towns and Townships
National Catholic Education Association
National Conference of State Legislatures
National Council for Social Studies

National Education Association
National Parent Teachers Association
National School Boards Association
National School Public Relations Association
Optimist International
People for the American Way
United States Catholic Conference
United States Chamber of Commerce

Supporting Organizations

Hon. Spencer Abraham
Hon. Les AuCoin
Richard D. Bagin

Executive Director, National School
Public Relations Association

Hon. Max Baucus
Hon. Bill Bradley
John Bridgeland

President, Civic Enterprises

Anne Bryant
Executive Director, National
School Boards Association

Hon. John H. Buchanan Jr.
Hon. Dale L. Bumpers
Mark W. Cannon

Vice Chairman, Cannon Industries

Gene Carter
Executive Director, Association
for Supervision and Curriculum
Development

Michael Casserly
Executive Director, Council
of the Great City Schools

Hon. Thad Cochran
Hon. William S. Cohen
Gail Connelly

Executive Director,
National Association of
Elementary School Principals

John F. Cooke
President and CEO,
Western Territories Group

Hon. Philip M. Crane
Hon. Mitchell E. Daniels Jr.
Daniel A. Domenech

Executive Director,
American Association of
School Administrators

Thomas Donohue
President, United States
Chamber of Commerce

Jean B. Elshtain
Professor, School of Divinity,
University of Chicago

Hon. Dianne Feinstein
William Galston

Director, Institute of
Philosophy and Public Policy,
University of Maryland

Susan Griffin
Executive Director, National
Council for the Social Studies

William F. Harris
Professor, Univerity of Pennsylvania

Hon. Orrin G. Hatch
Hon. Mark O. Hatfield
Charles Haynes

Senior Scholar, The Freedom
Forum World Center

Hon. Ernest F. Hollings

A.E. Dick Howard
Professor, University of Virginia
School of Law

Victoria Hughes
President, The Bill of Rights Institute

Hon. James Jeffords

Michael B. Keegan
President, People for the American Way

Jack Lockridge
Executive Director,
Federal Bar Association

William L. Lucas
Asst. Superintendent (Ret.),
Los Angeles Unified School District

Hon. David McIntosh
Glenn Anne McPhee

Superintendent, United States
Conference of Catholic Bishops

Joe McTighe
Executive Director, Council for
American Private Education

Hon. Patty Murray
Kitty O’Reilley

American Lawyers Auxiliary

William T. Pound
Executive Director, National
Conference of State Legislatures

J. Danforth Quayle
Diane Ravitch

Research Professor of Education,
New York University

Cheryl Red Owl
Curriculum Director,
Rosebud Indian Reservation

Alfred S. Regnery
Leighton and Regnery

Karen Ristau
President, National Catholic
Educational Association

Robert A. Schadler
President, Educational Enrichments

Hon. Philip R. Sharp
Hon. Gordon Smith
Raymond W. Smock

Director, Robert C. Byrd Center

Philippa Strum
Director of United States Studies,
Woodrow Wilson International
Center for Scholars

Gerald Tirozzi
Executive Director, American
Association of School Administrators

Dennis Van Roekel
President,
National Education Association

Randi Weingarten
Gene Wilhoit
Mary Wilson
Paul A. Yost Jr.

President, James Madison
Memorial Fellowship Foundation

We the People: Project Citizen is a program that actively engages middle school students
in a study of public policymaking in their state or local communities.

School Violence Prevention Demonstration Program incorporates curricular
materials and professional development from Foundations of Democracy, Violence in the
Schools, We the People: The Citizen and the Constitution, and Project Citizen.

Education for Democracy: California Civic Education Scope & Sequence
is a comprehensive curriculum guide designed to help administrators, curriculum developers,
and teachers integrate civic education into the classroom and meet state and national standards.

National Standards for Civics and Government are content standards that state
what students should know and be able to do in the field of civics and government, devel-
oped with support from the U.S. Department of Education and The Pew Charitable Trusts.

Comparative Lessons for Democracy is a resource book for high school teachers
developed by a collaboration of educators in the United States and Central and Eastern
Europe; coordinated and edited by the Mershon Center at The Ohio State University.

Civitas International Programs are directed by the Center for Civic Education and
funded by the U.S. Department of Education under the Education for Democracy Act
approved by the United States Congress; additional support is provided by the U.S.
Department of State, the U.S. Agency for International Development, and other sources.

CIVITAS: A Framework for Civic Education is a model elementary and secondary
civic education curriculum framework funded by The Pew Charitable Trusts.

Exercises in Participation is a series designed to help elementary and middle school
students address the problems of drugs and violence in the schools.

Foundations of Democracy Series is a K–12 curricular program based on concepts
fundamental to understanding constitutional democracy—authority, privacy, responsibility,
and justice.

Programs and Publications

National Advisory Committee

Notice of nondiscrimination: All rights and privileges of program participation and benefits
shall be extended equally to all schools and school systems regardless of source of funding,
religious identification, or participants’ race, color, sex, disability, or national/ethnic origin.
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We the People: The Citizen and the Constitution

Directed by the Center for Civic Education and funded by the U.S. Department of Education under the Education for Democracy Act approved by the United States Congress

For more information on participating in the We the People:

The Citizen and the Constitution program, contact your state

coordinator listed here and on our website.Contact
Center for Civic Education, 5145 Douglas Fir Road, Calabasas, CA 91302-1440
cce@civiced.org www.civiced.org 800.350.4223 TOLL FREE 818.591.9321 DIRECT 818.591.9330 FAX

Center for Civic Education, 1743 Connecticut Avenue NW, Washington, D.C. 20009
dc@civiced.org www.civiced.org 202.861.8800 DIRECT 202.861.8811 FAX




